forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, and for the years ended December 31, 2012
and 2011, assume the transaction took place on January 1, 2011, the beginning of our 2011 fiscal year. Such information in not necessarily indicative of our
financial position or results of operations that would have occurred if the transaction had been consummated as of the dates indicated, nor should it be
construed as being a representation of our future financial performance or results of operations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements, the related notes and other financial information included in our
previously filed Forms 10-K and 10-Q for the respective periods.

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

   Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues

Technology development revenues   $ 11,528,700   $ —   $ 11,528,700
Product and license revenues   8,715,630   (2,206,013)(a)   6,509,617

Total revenues   20,244,330   (2,206,013)   18,038,317
Cost of revenues

Technology development costs   8,074,595   —   8,074,595
Product and license costs   3,821,980   (1,324,973)(b)(c)   2,497,007

Total cost of revenues   11,896,575   (1,324,973)   10,571,602
Gross profit   8,347,755   (881,040)   7,466,715
Operating expense

Selling, general & administrative   7,777,206   (188,597)(e)   7,588,609
Research, development and engineering   1,923,300   109,879(c)(d)(f)(g)   2,033,179

Total operating expense   9,700,506   (78,718)   9,621,788
Operating loss from continuing operations   (1,352,751)   (802,322)   (2,155,073)
Other income (expense)

Other income, net   85,083   —   85,083
Interest expense, net   (222,473)   —   (222,473)

Total other expense   (137,390)   —   (137,390)
Loss from continuing operations before income tax expense   (1,490,141)   (802,322)   (2,292,463)
Income tax expense   21,417   —   21,417
Loss from continuing operations   $ (1,511,558)  $ (802,322)   $ (2,313,880)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

   Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues

Technology development revenues   $ 8,564,744   —   $ 8,564,744
Product and license revenues   7,623,203   (2,552,762)(a)   5,070,441

Total revenues   16,187,947   (2,552,762)   13,635,185
Cost of revenues

Technology development costs   6,663,194   —   6,663,194
Product and license costs   3,516,196   (1,180,645)(b)(c)   2,335,551

Total cost of revenues   10,179,390   (1,180,645)   8,998,745
Gross profit   6,008,557   (1,372,117)   4,636,440
Operating expense

Selling, general & administrative   7,388,835   (192,524)(e)   7,196,311
Research, development and engineering   2,065,337   (261,554)(c)(d)(f)(g)(h)   1,803,783

Total operating expense   9,454,172   (454,078)   9,000,094
Operating loss from continuing operations   (3,445,615)   (918,039)   (4,363,654)
Other income (expense)

Other income, net   85,289   —   85,289
Interest expense, net   (150,732)   —   (150,732)

Total other expense   (65,443)   —   (65,443)
Loss from continuing operations before income tax benefit   (3,511,058)   (918,039)   (4,429,097)
Income tax benefit   (1,087,839)   (354,651)(i)   (1,442,490)
Loss from continuing operations   $ (2,423,219)  $ (563,388)  $ (2,986,607)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

   Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues

Technology development revenues   $15,586,123   $ —   $ 15,586,123
Product and license revenues   13,195,822   (3,126,722)(a)   10,069,100

Total revenues   28,781,945   (3,126,722)   25,655,223
Cost of revenues

Technology development costs   11,482,856   —   11,482,856
Product and license costs   6,589,943   (2,930,834)(b)(c)   3,659,109

Total cost of revenues   18,072,799   (2,930,834)   15,141,965
Gross profit   10,709,146   (195,888)   10,513,258
Operating expense

Selling, general & administrative   11,294,202   (326,894)(e)   10,967,308
Research, development and engineering   2,273,886   1,044,602(c)(d)(f)(g)   3,318,488

Total operating expense   13,568,088   717,708   14,285,796
Operating loss from continuing operations   (2,858,942)   (913,596)   (3,772,538)
Other income (expense)

Other income, net   227,565   —   227,565
Interest expense, net   (376,524)   —   (376,524)

Total other expense   (148,959)   —   (148,959)
Loss from continuing operations before income tax expense   (3,007,901)   (913,596)   (3,921,497)
Income tax expense   10,307   —   10,307
Loss from continuing operations   $ (3,018,208)  $ (913,596)   $ (3,931,804)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Actual
   Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Revenues

Technology development revenues   $ 15,126,834   $ —   $15,126,834
Product and license revenues   11,250,717   (2,538,731)(a)   8,711,986

Total revenues   26,377,551   (2,538,731)   23,838,820
Cost of revenues

Technology development costs   10,749,335   —   10,749,335
Product and license costs   5,242,043   (1,585,227)(b)(c)   3,656,816

Total cost of revenues   15,991,378   (1,585,227)   14,406,151
Gross profit   10,386,173   (953,504)   9,432,669
Operating expense

Selling, general & administrative   10,334,603   (252,135)(e)   10,082,468
Research, development and engineering   2,512,840   5,179(c)(d)(f)(g)   2,518,019

Total operating expense   12,847,443   (246,957)   12,600,486
Operating loss from continuing operations   (2,461,270)   (706,547)   (3,167,817)
Other income (expense)

Other income, net   108,061   —   108,061
Interest expense, net   (286,529)   —   (286,529)

Total other expense   (178,468)   —   (178,468)
Loss from continuing operations before income tax expense   (2,639,738)   (706,547)   (3,346,285)
Income tax expense   21,417   —   21,417
Loss from continuing operations   $ (2,661,155)   $ (706,547)  $ (3,367,702)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Luna Innovations Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2013

   Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 8,184,665   $ 6,000,000(j)   $ 14,184,665
Accounts receivable, net   5,656,564   5,580,600(j)   11,237,164
Inventory, net   3,775,508   (54,660)(j)   3,720,848
Prepaid expenses   492,696   —   492,696
Other current assets   70,208   —   70,208

Total current assets   18,179,641   11,525,940   29,705,581
Property and equipment, net   2,155,032   (56,144)(j)   2,098,888
Intangible assets, net   327,293   (93,453)(j)   233,840
Other assets   61,501   61,501

Total assets   $ 20,723,467   $ 11,376,343   $ 32,099,810
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 1,500,000   —   $ 1,500,000
Current portion of capital lease obligation   65,627   —   65,627
Accounts payable   1,270,190   —   1,270,190
Accrued liabilities   2,717,560   1,900,463(j)   4,618,023
Deferred credits   558,076   —   558,076

Total current liabilities   6,111,453   1,900,463   8,011,916
Long-term debt obligation   1,000,000   —   1,000,000
Long-term capital lease obligation   127,337   —   127,337

Total liabilities   7,238,790   1,900,463   9,139,253
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock, par value $0.001, 1321,514 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding   1,322   —   1,322

Common stock, par value $0.001, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 14,483,900 shares
issued and outstanding   14,779   —   14,779

Additional paid-in capital   62,430,014   —   62,430,014
Accumulated deficit   (48,961,438)   9,475,880(j)   (39,485,558)

Total stockholders’ equity   13,484,677   9,475,880   22,960,557
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 20,723,467   $ 11,376,343   $ 32,099,810

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements give effect to the following adjustments:

 (a) To reflect the reduction in Product and Licensing Revenue associated with our development, supply, and licensing agreements for fiber optic shape
sensing for medical applications.

 (b) To eliminate the direct labor and other direct costs incurred with respect to our development, supply, and licensing agreements for fiber optic shape